
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Rocky Mountain Power for 
Approval of Solicitation Process for 2020 All 
Source Request for Proposals 

 
DOCKET NO. 20-035-05 

 
SCHEDULING ORDER 

 
 

ISSUED: May 4, 2020 
 
 At the scheduling conference the Public Service Commission (PSC) held on April 24, 

2020, the parties in attendance agreed to the following schedule, which the PSC approves and 

adopts. Because all parties stipulated to the schedule and good cause otherwise appears, the PSC 

waives the timeliness requirements under R746-420-1(4) for comments to the extent necessary to 

accommodate the stipulated schedule. Additionally, as the parties have stipulated to a schedule 

that contemplates reply comments on June 15, 2020, more than 60 days from the date Rocky 

Mountain Power filed its Application for Approval of Solicitation Process, the PSC determines 

additional time for adjudicating this docket is warranted and in the public interest beyond the 

presumptive 60-day period under Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-201(2)(f). 

SCHEDULE 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Initial comments Friday, May 22, 2020 

Intervention deadline Friday, May 22, 2020 

Independent evaluator comments Wednesday, June 3, 2020 

Reply comments, all parties Monday, June 15, 2020 

 
DISCOVERY 

Discovery turn-around times shall be seven calendar days until June 3, 2020, and five 

calendar days thereafter. Parties shall serve discovery requests and responses on applicable 
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parties by electronic mail. In the event a document produced in response to a discovery request 

cannot reasonably be transmitted by electronic mail, the party disclosing the document shall 

provide an electronic copy of the document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is not available, a 

paper copy). 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 4, 2020. 
 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#313514 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on May 4, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Jacob McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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